

No. 19-1108

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DERAY MCKESSON,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Ben Wizner
Vera Eidelman
Brian Hauss
Emerson Sykes
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

William P. Gibbens
Ian Atkinson
SCHONEKAS, EVANS, MCGOEY
& MCEACHIN, LLC
909 Poydras Street, Suite 1600
New Orleans, LA 70112

David T. Goldberg
Counsel of Record
DONAHUE, GOLDBERG,
WEAVER & LITTLETON
109 S. 5th Street, Suite 4201
Brooklyn, NY 11249
(212) 334-8813
david@donahuegoldberg.com

Bruce Hamilton
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
OF LOUISIANA
P.O. Box 56157
New Orleans, LA 70156

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. The petition properly states the First Amendment question this case raises.....	2
II. The conflict between the Fifth Circuit’s decision and this Court’s foundational precedents is indisputable.....	5
III. Respondent’s policy arguments do not justify jettisoning First Amendment protections or withholding review.....	11
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	11
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).	3
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	5
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	9
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	12
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	12
<i>Lozman v. Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	9
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	9
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964)	9
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nwanguma v. Trump</i> , 903 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2018)	3, 4

Scales v. United States, 367 U.S. 203 (1961)..... 5

Terminiello v. City of Chicago, 337 U.S. 1 (1949) 7

Other materials

Brief for Respondent, *NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*, No. 81-202 (Jan. 27, 1982)..... 4

Reply Brief for Petitioner, *NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*, No. 81-202 (Feb. 19, 1982)..... 4

Supplemental Brief for Respondent, *NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*, No. 81-202 (Apr. 9, 1982)..... 4
